
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LEXINGTON MSA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP FOR 1SSUANCE OF A
CERTZFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL
CELL S1TE IN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FOR
THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC PUBLIC
CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC 1N THE
LEXINGTON MSA

)
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 95-456

)
)
)

0 R D E R

On November 2, 1995, the Commission received ths attached

letter from ths Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government ("LFUCG")

regarding the proposed cellular telecommunications facility to be

located on Viley Road off Old Frankfort Pike, Lexington, Fayetts

County, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that~

Lexington MSA Limited Partnership ("Lexington MSA") shall

respond to the LFUCG's questions by certified letter, within 10

days of the date of this Order.

2. Lexington MSA shall file a copy of the certified letter
and dated receipt, within 7 days of the date on the receipt.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of November, 1995.

Ml
Executive Director

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

K. s" ~4.



Lexington-Fayatto Urban County Government
Daoanmant ot Houalng S Communtty oovaloomant ~ olvl ~Ion ot tnannlng ~ planning Sarvloap.

+o

October 31, 1995

Don Mills, Exocutivc Director
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: PSC Case Number 95-456

Dear Mr. Mills:

The Lexington-Faycttc Urban County Government {hereinafter rcfcrred to as LFUCG)
wishes to stato Its concerns regarding the abovo-captloncd application for a cellular
tower and cquipmem shehcr for property located at the end of Enterprise Court in the
Enterprise Industrial Park, Tho information provided to us by Lexington MSA limited
partnership ls not detailed enough for us to properly determine thc potential impact of
the tower upon thc ctdsting and planned development on this sito and tho surrounding
properties. Tho LFUCG ' Cellular Tower Committee mei on Monday, Octobor 30th to
rcvicw this rcqucst. On behalf of thc Comndttee, 1 speclfically request that tho following
items bc provided for our rcvicw, or issue othcrwlsc addrcsscd as appropriate:

True and Proner Notice - Thc LFUCG beHcvcs that thc notice supplied by tho
applicant in this ca»c i» Inadcquatc and misleading in that:

a) No strcct address 1» provided.

b) The location dcscribcd in the notice lcttcr {copy attached) states thc tower
is proposed to bc located ".„onVlley Road off Old Frankfort Pike...",
when in fact, it appears that the site is actually tn bc located at the cnd of
the public street Enterprise Court, off of Entcrprisc Drive, off of Old
Frankfort Pike. The apparent site is approximately one mile from Viley
Road via these same streets.

The LFUCG states that It only became aware of the true location ol'he proposal
through conversation with the developer of the industrial park on a matter
unrelated to the tower. Plaid review did indicate a sign posted at the current
terminus of Enterprise Court, which we can only assume to be at or near the true
location.

A coov of the aoollcation filed whh the PSC in particular, thc nature of the
proposed tower (tnonopole or lattlcc), and a detailed plan {to scale) showing how
the proposed tower would be sited in reladon to thc planned dcvclopment

stxt anal Main Suaat ~ taalngton yayatta Qovatnmant autttltng v Ualngton, xantuoky asser ~ (ttgtg s»Mtsg



(buildings, parking, ctc,) on this property,

This information is needed for any proper review of the impact of this proposaL
It appears that the proposed site may bc immediately adjacent to, or potentially in
thc path of, the proposed extension of Entcrprisc Court into an adjoining property
owned by thc Hougham family.

The LFVCG speclflcally requests that the cell tower not be located In the path of
the needed roadway extension, and that the tower be sited so that the 60% fall
xone not extend to the proposed street.

Potemial Imoaet nf Pronoscd Tower nn Old Frankfort Pike Scenic Bvwav - The
Old Frankfort Pike is onc of Kentucky's designated Scenic Byways. It has also
achieved recognition at the national level as a scenic resource, Thc designation
begins approximately 2000'est of thc Old Frankfort Pike/Enterprise Drive
intersection. Thoro is some question, depending on the exact location, height, and

type of tower that this proposal may negatively impact thc corridor. The
LFUCQ 's preliminary assessment suggests that the location may not be a
problem; however, thc LFUCG again points cut that the lack of information
regarding this rcqucst makes fina! assessment impossible.

The LFVCG requests that the applicant be required to assess the visibility of the
tower from the scenic corridor and any negative Impacts lt may present In that
regard.

Addition nf a condition hv the PSC that the tower he removed if it ever ceases to
hc used as a cellular transmittina facilitv.

I bclicve that this restriction may have become a standard PSC requirement ~ If
not, the Lexington-Fayette Vrban County Government would request that the PSC
Impose this restriction, with a surety bond to ensure future compliance.

Rcsoonsc Time for LFUCC - In the Inst request case in Fayette County (95-294),
the LFUCG made similar requests within the twenty day initial response period.
However, upon receipt of the material, the LFUCG was given less than 10
working days to review, assess, determine whether to intervene, and then
comment to the PSC, The LFUCG maintains that it is unreasonable for the PSC
to expect that the government will have sufficient time to review materials and
explore options or direct discussion with the applicant in such a short time frame.
The LFUCG further notes that when virtually no information is initially provided
by thc applicant, the twenty day period Is useless for meaningful rcvicw of thc
proposaL In this case, mere happensumce allowed us to even guess at the
location of thc proposed tower.

The LFUCG requests that it be permitted a minimum period of 20.30 days to
review any materials provided by the applicant pursuant to this request prior to



responding to the PSC or requesting intervention.

The LFUCG wiB roview the requested information in tho hope that any concerns can be
addressed short of requesting intervention, I am also sonding a copy of this letter to
Sam McNamara, attorney for Lexington MSA Limited Partnership.

The Lexington.Fayotte Urban County Government looks fotward to a response from tho
applicant and/or the Public Servico Commission on these requests.

Sincoroly,

Christoplidr D. King
Deputy Planning Managgf
Chairman, LFUCG Cellular Towor Committee

Mayor Pam Miller
Sam G. McNamara, Attorney for Lexington MSA
Gloria Martin, Councllmember
Bettie Kerr, Historic Preservation
Dean Doerrfeld, Historic Preservation
Ken Kerns, Commissioner of Housing and Community Development

Cellular Tower Committee Members:
Councilmember Fred Brown, Jimmy Campbell, Keith Horn, Tony Tipton,

& Casey Wilson

ckrs/@mills.1<r



Sam G. McNamara
ATTORNEY AT LAW

PO, Sox916
315 High Street

Frankfort. Kentucky 40602
Phone: 502.875-8808

Fax: 502-223-1043

Octobex 18, 1995

/o/IF/fs

psx. + ii/s

Lexington-Fryetts County Urban
Planning and Eaning Commission

200 East Main Street
Uxban County Government Building - 10th Floor
Lexington, Kentucky 40504

Attention: Mr. Dale Thoma, Director

Public Notice - Public Service Commission of KY
Case No, 95-458

Dear Mr. Theme:

Lexington MSA Limited Partnsxship has appUed to the Pubgc
Service Commission of Kentuaky for a Certificate of PubUa Convsnfence
and Necessity to construct and operate a new faciUty to provide cellular
radio telecommunication sexvice. Ths faclgty wgl include a 190'ower,
with attached antennas extending upwards for a total height of

200'eet,

and an equipment shelter to be located on VUsy Road off o! Old
Frankfort Pike, Lexington, Kentucky 40510. A map showing the
location of the proposecl nsw fac{Uty is enclosed. This notice is being
sent pursuant to KRS 100.324.

Ths Commission invites youx comments regarding the proposed
constructfon. You also have the right to intervene in this matter.
Your fnitfal commurdcation to the Commission must be received by the
Commission within twenty {20) rfays nf the date nf this lettex as shown
above.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed
to: Executive Director's Office, Public Service Commission of
Kentucky, Post Office Box 815, Frankfort, Kentucky 40802. Please
refer to Case No. 95-458 in youx'orrespondence.

SGM/j

Enclosure

Sincerely,

Sam G. McNsmara
Attorney for Lexington MSA
Limited Partnership
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